

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, a  
political subdivision of the  
State of Florida, and DANIEL  
CASTLE, as County Administrator of  
St. Johns County, Florida,

Defendants/Petitioners,

v.

CASE NO. 75,986

NORTHEAST FLORIDA BUILDERS  
ASSOCIATION, INC., a Florida  
corporation, and LAWSON HOMES,  
INC., a Florida corporation,

Plaintiffs/Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SCHOOL BOARD OF SEMINOLE COUNTY

NED N. JULIAN, JR.  
Florida Bar No. 104736  
Stenstrom, McIntosh,  
Julian, Colbert, Whigham  
& Simmons, P.A.  
Post Office Box 1330  
Sanford, Florida 32772  
(407) 322-2171

ROBERT L. NABORS  
Florida Bar No. 097421  
SARAH M. BLEAKLEY  
Florida Bar No. 291676  
Nabors, Giblin  
& Nickerson, P.A.  
315 South Calhoun Street  
Suite 800  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(904) 224-4070

Attorneys for Seminole  
County School Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	i
PREFACE . . . . .	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	3
ARGUMENT	

POINT I.

THE IMPOSITION OF A LOCAL IMPACT FEE TO FUND A PORTION OF THE COST OF LOCAL EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES DOES NOT VIOLATE SECTION 1, ARTICLE IX, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	6
--	---

An Educational Facilities Impact Fee does not Violate the Uniformity Requirement of Section 1 of Article IX	6
---	---

An Educational Impact Fee does not Violate the Free Public School Requirements of Section 1 of Article IX	11
---	----

POINT II.

A NON-CHARTER COUNTY HAS THE POWER OF SELF-GOVERNMENT TO IMPOSE BY ORDINANCE AN IMPACT FEE TO FUND A PORTION OF THE COST OF LOCAL EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES	14
--	----

In the Absence of an Inconsistent Law, a Non-Charter County has the Power of Self-Government to Impose by Ordinance Educational Facilities Impact Fees	15
--	----

Whether State Mandated or Voluntarily Enacted, a County has the Legislative Power to Impose Educational Facilities Impact Fees to Ensure the Availability of Adequate Public Facilities to Accommodate Anticipated Growth	19
---	----

POINT III.

THE FLORIDA CASE LAW CRITERIA FOR THE IMPOSITION OF IMPACT FEES IS CLEAR	25
--	----

CONCLUSION . . . . .	35
----------------------	----

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	36
----------------------------------	----

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>FLORIDA CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Amos v. Mathews,</u> 126 So. 308 (Fla. 1930)	18
<u>Board of County Commissioners of Dade County</u> <u>v. Wilson,</u> 386 So.2d 556 (Fla. 1980)	24
<u>Broward County v. Janis Development Corporation,</u> 311 So.2d 371 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	25
<u>City of Ormond Beach v. County of Volusia,</u> 535 So.2d 302 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	30, 31, 34
<u>Contractors and Builders Association of</u> <u>Pinellas County v. City of Dunedin,</u> 329 So.2d 314 (Fla. 1976)	25, 33, 34
<u>Dist. School Bd. of Lee Co. v. Askew,</u> 278 So.2d 272 (Fla. 1973)	7
<u>Gallant v. Stephens</u> 358 So.2d 536 (Fla. 1978)	18
<u>Home Builders and Contractors Association</u> <u>of Palm Beach County v. Board of County</u> <u>Commissioners of Palm Beach County,</u> 446 So.2d 140 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	20, 25, 29, 30, 32
<u>Jordan Chapel Freewill Baptist Church v.</u> <u>Dade County,</u> 334 So.2d 661 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1976)	24
<u>Okaloosa County Water and Sewer District</u> <u>v. Hilburn,</u> 160 So.2d 43 (Fla. 1964)	18
<u>Sarasota County v. State of Florida,</u> 549 So.2d 659 (Fla. 1989)	16
<u>Seminole County v. City of Casselberry,</u> 541 So.2d 666 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	30, 31, 34
<u>Speer v. Olson,</u> 367 So.2d 207 (Fla. 1979)	16
<u>State of Florida v. Orange County,</u> 281 So.2d 310 (Fla. 1973)	16

State v. Board of Public Instruction  
of Pasco County, 176 So.2d 337,  
(Fla. 1965) 10

State v. Henderson,  
188 So. 351, 352-353, (Fla. 1939) 10

Taylor v. Lee County,  
498 So.2d 424 (Fla. 1986) 16

**FLORIDA CONSTITUTION**

1885 Constitution 9

1968 Florida Constitution 14, 17, 20

Article VII, Section 5(b) 9

Article VII, Section 6 9

Article VII, Section 9 18

Article VIII, Section 1 15, 16, 17,  
20

Article VIII of the 1968 Florida Constitution 18

Article VIII, Section 2 17

Article IX, Section 1 1, 6, 11,  
31

Article IX, Section 1 6

Article XII, Section (9) 8, 13

Article XII, Section 1 of the 1885 Constitution 9

**FLORIDA STATUTES**

Section 113.3202(3) 23

Section 125.01 15, 17, 18

Part I of Chapter 163 21

Section 163.3161(8) 19

Section 163.3164(22) 23

Section 163.3164(23)	21
Section 163.3177	21, 22
Section 163.3202	22, 23
Section 163.3617(2)	22
Section 166.021	17
Section 201.02(1)	13
Chapter 203	8, 9, 13
Section 212.05(1)(a)1a	13
Section 212.055(2)	8
Chapter 220	9
Section 235.15	7
Section 235.18	7
Section 235.26	7
Section 235.42	13
Section 235.193	23, 24
Section 235.435	7
Section 236.24	8, 23
Section 236.25(2)	8
Section 236.37	8
Section 236.014	11
Section 236.081	7
Section 380.06	28

**OTHER**

Section 1, Chapter 90-282, Laws of Florida	8
<u>Why Florida's Tax Revenues Go Boom or Bust, and Why We Can't Afford It Anymore, 9 Fla. State Univ. L. Rev. 433, 451 (1986)</u>	13
Rule 9J-5.016(4)(b), F.A.C.	22
Federal Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988 in 42 U.S.C. § 3607(b)(2)	32
Report 89-8, Impact Fees in Florida (published by the Florida Advisory Council on Intergovernmental Relations)	33
